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T–3A Cavity
Locating Shoulder Depth .48

(1) – 129 O–ring

(1) – 117 O–ring

(2) – 013 O–rings

0
0

1.03 0

0
1.44

.75
0

5.47
2.38 .88 .47

2.69

0
5.94

5.06 3.56 1.44
0

6 Interface Bolt Holes
x .88 deep

Inch:  500 – 13 UNC
Metric:  M12 x 1.75

t

Mounting Holes (Sealed):
.41 diameter through hole.

Counterbore .59 diameter x .56 deep.
2 places.

1.00 4.50

T

0

G
2.06

.91

12.366US Sandwich Body Catalog 5/94 #999-903-101

CD #999-901-105 Rev. 01-Jan-96

ISO 08 SANDWICH BODIES
• Aluminum rated to 3000 psi and Ductile Iron rated to 5000 psi.

• See page viii for ordering cartridge/body and seals.  Pressure ratings, material specifications on page xiv.

Side Ported Subplates

FUNCTION

Relief P to TRelief P to T

Air–Bleed
d St t Uand Start–Up

Bolt Hole
Interface

Port
P T A B

Port
X Y Gage Port

ALUMINUM DUCTILE IRON
Interface P,T,A,B X,Y Gage Port

Model  Code List  Price Model  Code List  Price

Inch 1.00 NPTF .25 NPTF .25 NPTF CSE CSE/S

Inch SAE-16 SAE-6 .25 NPTF CSM CSM/S

Metric 1.00 BSPP .25 BSPP .25 BSPP CSX CSX/S

Side Ported Subplates with Gasket Mount Tank Port

FUNCTION

Relief P to TRelief P to T

Air–Bleed
d St t Uand Start–Up

Bolt Hole
Interface

Port
P T A B

Port
X Y Gage Port

ALUMINUM DUCTILE IRON
Interface P,T,A,B X,Y Gage Port

Model  Code List  Price Model  Code List  Price

Inch 1.00 NPTF .25 NPTF .25 NPTF CRE CRE/S

Inch SAE-16 SAE-6 .25 NPTF CRM CRM/S

Metric 1.00 BSPP 25 BSPP .25 BSPP CRX CRX/S

Side Ported Subplates with Gasket Mount Tank Port

FUNCTION

Relief P to TRelief P to T

Air–Bleed
d St t Uand Start–Up

Bolt Hole
Interface

Ports
A B P

Port
T

Port
X Y Gage Port

ALUMINUM DUCTILE IRON
Interface A, B, P T X, Y Gage Port

Model  Code List  Price Model  Code List  Price

Inch 1.00 NPTF 1.00 NPTF .25 NPTF .25 NPTF CTE CTE/S

Inch SAE-16 1.00 NPTF SAE-6 .25 NPTF CTM CTM/S

Metric 1.00 BSPP 1.00 BSPP .25B SPP .25 BSPP CTS CTS/S

TYPICAL CARTRIDGES USED WITH BODIES SHOWN ABOVE

Pilot Operated Relief Valve Direct Acting Relief ValvePilot Operated Relief Valve Direct Acting Relief Valve

RPGCPage 1.06 RDFA Page 1.10

Pilot Operated Rapid Response Relief Valve Air Bleed and Start–up ValvePilot Operated, Rapid Response Relief Valve Air Bleed and Start–up Valve

RPGE Page 1.08 NQEBPage 10.16

OTHER VALVES:

S
U

B
P

LA
T

E
08

0
0 00

0

0 0

G

T P Y

X A B

t p

a bx

y

1.031.941.443.565.065.94.751.44

1.03 .882.384.50

2.06

4.50

2.72 2.69

1.81

5.53
T–3A Cavity

Locating Shoulder
Depth .48

Mounting Holes:
.41 diameter through hole.

Counterbore .59 diameter x .56 deep. 2 places.

4.06

.44

3.44 .47

.412.505.47 6 Interface Bolt Holes
x .88 Deep

Inch: 500-13 UNC
Metric: M12 x 1.75

5.53

Mounting Holes:
.41 diameter through hole.
Counterbore .59 diameter

x .56 deep.
2 places.

0
0 00

0

0

G

0

0
0

Y
P T

B A X

t p

a bx

y

1.945.94.75

2.72

1.00 2.38 4.50

1.44 3.56 4.94

1.00

3.50

2.06

1.03

.47

2.69

1.81

T–3A Cavity
Locating Shoulder

Depth .48

4.50
3.44 5.94

6 Interface Bolt Holes
x .88 deep

Inch:  500 – 13 UNC
Metric:  M12 x 1.75

5.47 2.50 .41



12.367US Sandwich Body Catalog 5/94 #999-903-101

CD #999-901-105 Rev. 01-Jan-96

ISO 08 SANDWICH BODIES
• Aluminum rated to 3000 psi and Ductile Iron rated to 5000 psi.

• See page viii for ordering cartridge/body and seals.  Pressure ratings, material specifications on page xiv.

Side Ported Subplates

FUNCTION

Reducing on PReducing on P

Reducing/
Relieving on P

Bolt Hole
Interface Gage Port Ports

A B P T
Ports
X Y

ALUMINUM DUCTILE IRON
Interface Gage Port A,B,P,T X,Y

Model  Code List  Price Model  Code List  Price

Inch .25 NPTF 1.00 NPTF .25 NPTF HSE HSE/S

Inch .25 NPTF SAE-16 SAE-6 HSM HSM/S

Metric .25 BSPP 1.00 BSPP .25 BSPP HSX HSX/S

Rear Ported Subplates

FUNCTION

Reducing on PReducing on P

Reducing/
Relieving on P

Bolt Hole
Interface Gage Port Ports

A B P T
Ports
X Y

ALUMINUM DUCTILE IRON
Interface Gage Port A,B,P,T X,Y

Model  Code List  Price Model  Code List  Price

Inch .25 NPTF 1.00 NPTF .25 NPTF HRE HRM/S

Inch .25 NPTF SAE-16 SAE-6 HRM HRM/S

Metric .25 BSPP 1.00 BSPP .25 BSPP HRX HRX/S

Side Ported Subplates with Gasket Mount Tank Port

FUNCTION

Reducing on PReducing on P

Reducing/
Relieving on P

Bolt Hole
Interface Gage Port Ports

A B P
Ports
X Y

ALUMINUM DUCTILE IRON
Interface Gage Port A,B,P X, Y

Model  Code List  Price Model  Code List  Price

Inch .25 NPTF 1.00 NPTF .25 NPTF HTE HTE/S

Inch .25 NPTF SAE-16 SAE-6 HTM HTM/S

Metric .25 BSPP 1.00 BSPP .25 BSPP HTX HTX/S

TYPICAL CARTRIDGES USED WITH BODIES SHOWN ABOVE

Pilot Operated Reducing Valve Pilot Operated Reducing/Relieving ValvePilot Operated Reducing Valve Pilot Operated Reducing/Relieving Valve

PBHB Page 3.07 PPHB Page 3.11

Air Controlled Pilot Operated Reducing Valve
Air Controlled, Pilot Operated Reducing/
R li i V lAir Controlled, Pilot Operated Reducing Valve
Air Controlled, Pilot Operated Reducing/
Relieving Valve

PBHC Page 3.09 PPHC Page 3.13

S
U

B
P

LA
T

E
08

0
0

0
A B

0

0

0

0

G

T P

0

Y
t p y

a bx

4.50
2.25

1.12
1.75

2.50

2.25

.501.944.635.72

1.693.815.57

1.50

1.38 3.44.47

3.38

1.12

6.19

2.50

T–17A Cavity
Locating Shoulder 

Depth .91

Mounting Holes:
.41 diameter through hole.
Counterbore .59 diameter

x .56 deep.
2 places.

6 Interface Bolt Holes
x .88 deep

Inch: .500–13 UNC
Metric:  M12 x 1.75

2.50

X

Y

0
0

0
00

G

0
0

0

0

t p y

x a b

0

P T

B A

4.50

1.12

2.25

6.19 1.38 3.44.47

3.38

1.12

.50 1.94 4.44

1.75 4.07 5.56

.88

5.72

2.50

T–17A Cavity
Locating Shoulder 

Depth .91

Mounting Holes:
.41 diameter through hole.
Counterbore .59 diameter

x .56 deep.
2 places.

6 Interface Bolt Holes
x .88 deep

Inch: .500–13 UNC
Metric:  M12 x 1.75

Y
X

0
A B

00

G

T P

0

0
0

t p y

x a b

1.121.752.50

1.944.635.72

1.693.81
5.57

1.50

1.38 3.44
.47

3.38

6.19

T–17A Cavity
Locating Shoulder 

Depth .91

Mounting Holes:
.41 diameter through hole.
Counterbore .59 diameter

x .56 deep.
2 places.

0

6 Interface Bolt Holes
x .88 deep

Inch: .500–13 UNC
Metric:  M12 x 1.75

0
.50

4.50

2.50

0

1.12

2.25
Y

(1) – 129 O–ring
(1) – 117 O–ring

(2) – 013 O–rings

X

T 1.00 NPTF

.56


